
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Exhibits for the  
La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation         

Annual Board of Directors Meeting  
November 18, 2016   

   



 
Agenda for 

La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation         
Annual Board of Directors Meeting on 

November 18, 2016   
  8:45 AM 

La Jolla Marriott 
San Diego, CA 

 
1. Confirm quorum and open meeting. Review Minutes of Board Meeting of Dec. 4, 2015 and Membership 

Meeting of May 27 2016 including Schedule of Director’s terms--Exhibit 1a & 1b Eric  
 
2. Review and explanation of June 30, 2016-Balance Sheet—TP Bank all accounts--Exhibit 2 Pam 
 
3.           Recap of Avenues of 2015-16 Service expenditures; Exhibit 3 Pam 
 
4. Review of UTC accounts 2015-16 P & L Exhibit 4a; Check Register--Exhibit 4b Pam 
 
5. Review of Del Mar account—2015-16 check register–Exhibit 5a; 2015-16 Itemized Category Report-- 

Exhibit 5b; life to June 30, 2016 Itemized Categories Report—Exhibit 5c Steve   
 
6.  Review of Foundation Statistics-Exhibit 6 Pam 
 
7. Review of   2015-16: New Paul Harris Fellows, New Multiple Harris Fellows, Members of Paul Harris 

Society, and New Membership in Local Foundation-Exhibit 7a. Members in Club Foundation as of June 
30, 2016--Exhibit 7b Pam 

 
8. Review of approved funding for 2016-17 Avenues of Service- Exhibit 8 Pam 
 
9.  Review of San Diego Foundation June 30, 2016 Statement—Exhibit 9 Pam 
 
10. Ratification of all Board e-mail votes previously taken 12-04-15 TO 10-13-16--Exhibit 10 Eric 
 
11. Tax return--2016 (report only) and engagement letter with Cherry Laurent--Exhibit 11 Steve 
 
12. Baumgartner Charitable Remainder Uni-Trust report on current value of LJGTRCF interest (subject to 

annual adjustments) Steve 
 
13. Report on updated LJGTRCF website: http://www.ljgtrotaryclubfoundation.org/  Steve 
 
14. Old Business  
  
15. New business 

  
16.         Adjournment   
 
Also invited and receiving agenda:  Club Treasurer- Sharon Council, Marty Rosenstein  
 
2016-10-29-Rotary Foundation-Agenda-11-18-2016 Annual Board Meeting 
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MINUTES OF THE  
LA JOLLA GOLDEN TRIANGLE ROTARY CLUB FOUNDATION 

ANNUAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING ON 
December 4, 2015 
La Jolla Marriott 

San Diego CA  
 

BOARD MEMBERS 
PRESENT:   Steve Brown   President 
    Eric O. Freeberg  Secretary 
    Pam Russell   Treasurer 
    Alex Monroe   Vice-President 

Bruce Geier   Director 
    Antonio Grillo-Lopez  Director 
    Ron Kohl   Director 
    Linda Stouffer   Director 
     
GUESTS:   Sharon Council 

Marty Rosenstein 
Bev Fritschner 
Brett Morey 

     
ABSENT BOARD  NONE 
MEMBERS:    
  
Meeting was called to order by Steve at 9:00 am, after Eric reported we had not only a quorum 
but 100% attendance by all directors. 
 
Please note that all references to exhibits herein refer to the exhibits attached to the Agenda or 
attached hereto.     
 

1. M/S/C to ratify the Board’s prior approval of both the February 20, 2015 Minutes 
of the 12-5-14 Annual Board Meeting (Exhibit 1a) and the Minutes of the 5-29-
15 Annual Meeting of the Membership of the Foundation (Exhibit 1b). 
 

2. After explanation by Treasurer Russell and President Brown, the Board reviewed, 
and had no objections to Exhibit 2.  Exhibit 2 is a one page Summary of the 
Foundation Account Balances as of June 30, 2015.       
    

3. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, Exhibit 3 which is the 2014-2015 
Club Avenue of Service Projects Fund Allocations by the Foundation which 
specifies the Club’s Avenues of Service (“AOS”) expenditures .  

 
4. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to Exhibit 4a which is the Register 

Report for the Torrey Pines Bank checking account maintained by Pam Russell 
from 7/1/2014 – 6/30/2015.  The Board reviewed, and had no objections to 
Exhibit 4 b i which is the Register Report for the Torrey Pines Bank checking 
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account for the one Global Grant in the amount of $63,523.40.  The Board 
reviewed, and had no objections to Exhibit 4 b ii which is the Register Report for 
the Torrey Pines Bank checking account for the now closed and fully funded 
Global Grant in the amount of $15,003.98.   Steve discussed the fact that RI will 
no longer require separate checking accounts for each Global Grant and they will 
be able to be consolidated into one Special Projects Account much to the relief of 
Pam and Steve. 
 

5. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, the check register for the Del Mar 
Checking Account for 7-1-14 to 6-30-15 maintained by Steve Brown and 
specifies chronological payments and deposits (Exhibit 5a).  The Board 
reviewed, and had no objections to, the Itemized Categories Summary of the 
“Special Accounts Checking Account” maintained by Steve Brown which 
itemizes all expenditures and deposits by Project from the period of time 7-1-14 
to 6-30-15 (Exhibit 5b).  The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, Exhibit 
5c which is a “snapshot” of the Special Projects as of 6-30-15.   The Board 
reviewed, and had no objections to, the Global Grants Status Report (Exhibit 5d).    

  
In regard to Exhibit 5c Steve discussed the open status of the line item 
“Dormitory Project” in the amount of $19,395.68.  This amount relates to the 
construction of a school dormitory in Afghanistan which has been completed. 
Steve is unable to get the contractor to respond in order to confirm that this matter 
has been resolved and what final payment if any is due to the contractor.  The 
Board considered this issued and concluded no action was necessary at this time, 
and the Board would revisit this issue next year unless the issue surfaces prior to 
that time. 
 
Please note that that the Torrey Pines Account located at the UTC Branch is 
maintained by Treasurer Pam Russell and is for (i) the deposit of members’ 
contributions fulfilling Paul Harris pledges by our Club members, (ii) funds to be 
added to our endowment, and (iii) funds earmarked for next year’s projects, (iv) 
funds from Global Grants and (v)  The Torrey Pines Account located at the Del 
Mar branch is maintained by President Brown and is for donations that have been 
earmarked to specific projects, fund-raising outside the club, and an occasional 
Global Grant. 

 
6. After explanation by Pam Russell, the Board reviewed, and had no objection to, 

the Foundation Drive Statistics as of 6-30-15 (Exhibit 6).   
 
7. After explanation by Pam Russell, the Board reviewed Exhibit 7 which constitute 

the Treasurer’s Annual Report on involvement of club members for the time FY 
2014-15 by specifying (i) New Paul Harris Fellows; (ii) New Multiple Paul Harris 
Fellows; (iii) Members of the Paul Harris Society; (iv) New Major Donors; (v) 
New Foundation members; (vi) New Benefactors/Bequest Society Members; and 
(vii) and a breakdown of every Club member as to their participation in the all of 
the above Life to Date.     
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8. Board reviewed, and had no objection to, Exhibit 8 that reflected the FY 2015-16 
AOS previously approved funding.           

 
9. The Board reviewed, and had no objections to, the Statement from the San Diego 

Foundation (Exhibit 9).  Alex discussed his meeting with the Foundation and his 
approval of the management of the Foundation Account by the San Diego 
Foundation.  Alex reported that SD foundation has advised contributions to date 
totaled $256,594; distributions to date totaled $171,226 with the fund having an 
October 31, 2015 balance of approximately $441,000. 

 
10. M/S/C that all email votes by the Board in the prior year were formally ratified 

and approved, including but not limited to those email votes specified on Exhibit 
10.  

 
11. M/S/C that Alex Monroe be the official liaison with the San Diego Foundation to 

take the place of Carl Lower.  M/S/C that Alex Monroe be elected to the position 
of Vice President to take the place of Carl Lower.   

 
12. M/S/C that $1,226.00 be taken from the budget of the ISC from the “New 

Member line item”, and $274.00 be taken budget of the ISC from the 
“Contingency” line item and be used to support the Uganda Water Project. 

 
13. M/S/C that $1,500 be  reallocated within the Community Service Budget to be 

used to support the Police Project. 
 

14. Steve discussed the generous $25,000.00 future endowment to be made by Dory 
Beatrice to the San Diego Foundation to support the Club ISC.  

 
15. Steve discussed the status of the Baumgartner Bequest to the Foundation for a 

partial interest in the remainder of that trust that will be distributed to the 
Foundation endowment many years from now.   The value of this future 
distribution was valued as of December 31, 2014 at $1,041,326 but is likely to 
diminish as distributions are made over the next several years to lifetime 
beneficiaries.   

 
16. The authorization for the existence of the Special Committee consisting of Pam 

Russell, Steve Brown and Eric Freeberg that was previously appointed for the 
limited purpose of approving Modifications to the Club Committee Budgets 
needs to be reaffirmed do to the expired terms of this Special Committee.  M/S/C 
that any prior actions of this Special Committee are ratified by the Board.  M/S/C 
that this Special Committee be reappointed. The  Certificate of Resolution of The 
La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation consistent with that motion is 
attached hereto.    

 
17. Steve discussed the tax return and the work done by the accountant retained by 

the Foundation.  It was agreed that although a nuisance, it was appropriate to 
ensure that our Foundation be managed consistent with best practices Deborah 



2015-12-06-Rotary-Minutes of Annual BOD 12-4-15 Meeting-Final 4

Brennan which resulted from the complexities of our current tax return.  This lead 
to a discussion of enforcement of Board Policies and in particular the Conflict of 
Interest Policy.  Eric will investigate and recommend appropriate procedures in 
the future.  

 
18. Linda asked about D & O coverage for the Board, and Steve agreed to investigate 

to confirm his recollection that RI provides such coverage.  Steve has since been 
advised by Rotary headquarters as follows: 

 
The U.S. Rotary Club & District Liability Insurance Program ("Program") 
provides general liability (GL) and directors' & officers'/employment practices 
liability (D&O/EPL) insurance coverage automatically to active U.S. Rotary 
Clubs & Districts and its foundations (subject to policy terms and conditions). 
 

Eric reviewed the explanation of the RI policy and penitent portions are attached 
as Schedule 1 to these minutes, and believes that the Foundation Board Directors 
have D & O coverage as defined by the RI guidelines.   This is not a legal opinion 
by Eric for the benefit of any Director, the Foundation or the Club. 

 
19. Eric discussed the need for the more “seasoned” members of the Board to 

continue to seek out and mentor club members for future leadership roles in the 
Board such as Alex. 

 
20. The Board thanked Sharon Council for her tireless commitment to keeping the 

financial records of the Club in order, and Pam Russell for her tireless 
commitment to keeping the financial records of the Foundation in order.  Both are 
thankless jobs and both the Club and Foundation are dependent upon their 
dedicated contributions of time and energy.   

 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
    Submitted by: 

     
Eric O. Freeberg 
Secretary 
December 6, 2015 
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These minutes were approved by the necessary vote of the Board of Directors by email vote as of 
December 14, 2015.  

Submitted by: 

 
Eric O. Freeberg 
Secretary 
December 14, 2015 
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2016 Annual Meeting of Members of the 
La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 

 
May 27, 2016 

La Jolla Marriott: 
 

 On Friday, May 27, 2016 the members (the “Members”) of the La Jolla Golden 
Triangle Rotary Club Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 
(“Foundation”) held their duly noticed Annual Meeting, with Director and Secretary Eric 
Freeberg Presiding.  The sole business was the election of Directors for the terms of 
Antonio Grillo-Lopez and Linda Stouffer whose terms expire June 30, 2016.  Both 
Antonio Grillo-Lopez and Linda Stouffer having expressed their desire to be reelected, 
and no Members having submitted their names for election, and after verifying a quorum 
was present, it was unanimously M/S/C that the following individuals were elected as 
directors for the terms stated: 
 
Director   Antonio Grillo-Lopez  June 30, 2019 
Director   Linda Stouffer    June 30, 2019  
 
With this election, as of July 1, 2016, the following shall be the current Directors and 
Officers of the Foundation         

Directors and Officers 
          

Director/President  Steve Brown   June 30, 2017   
Director/Vice-President Alex Monroe   June 30, 2018    
Director/Treasurer   Pam Russell   June 30, 2017   
Director/Secretary  Eric Freeberg   June 30, 2017 
Director   Linda Stouffer   June 30, 2019   
Director   Bruce Geier   June 30, 2018   
Director   Antonio Grillo-Lopez   June 30, 2019   
Director   Ron Kohl     June 30, 2016*  
  

*Note:  Commencing July 1, 2016 the Current President of the Club, Bev Fritschner, will 
replace Ron Kohl as a Director for one year pursuant to the Foundation’s Bylaws as the 
Immediate Past President of the Club.   
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned. 
  

 
____________________ 
Eric O. Freeberg, Secretary 
May 27, 2016 
 
2016-05-27-Rotary-Minutes of Annual Membership Meeting of Local Foundation held on 5-27-16.
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LJKGTRC Balance Sheet as of June 30 2016

Bank Balances June 30 2016 per check registers

Account Name Number Balance Comments/Grant reference
General Account 431000271 $36,849.65 Pam to supply per register
Special Projects 431000212 $66,083.89
GG 1532245 8011045724 $0.00 Aborted scholarship
GG 1412712 ****5785 $63,595.34 CAWS I
GG 1635343 ****5441 $17,336.02 Christina
GG 1527334 8011081558 $0.00 1000 Smiles
GG 1529796 8011035642 $0.00 Female Doctors/fetal monitors

Total Assets $183,864.90
Liabiliites $0.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4010 · Member Contributions
4020 · TRF - Annual Programs Fund

Deposit 10/01/2015 6123 Jan Percival-Lipsco... Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 32.25 32.25
Deposit 11/04/2015 1099 Romik Kesian Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 82.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 1270 Allan Galgut Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 132.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 6530 Brett Morey Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 232.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 6530 David Tansey Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 282.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 6530 Dianne Day Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 382.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 6091 Lori Bende Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 532.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 5898 Kevin Carlson Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 449.00 981.25
Deposit 11/16/2015 4313 Craig Clark Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 1,131.25
Deposit 11/30/2015 1976 Dennis Jacobs Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 1,281.25
Deposit 11/30/2015 2649 David Wiegman Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 1,381.25
Deposit 11/30/2015 1024 Ana Sambold Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 1,481.25
Deposit 11/30/2015 4378 Susan Schwarz Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 1,581.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 2430 Tom Elliott Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 1,731.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 5323 Sheila Henry Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 2,231.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 4044 Tom Hinton Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 2,431.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 995296 Tony Grillo Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 2,581.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 1328 George Mannschreck Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 3,581.25
Deposit 12/14/2015 2165 Fary Moini Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 3,631.25
Deposit 12/21/2015 1025 Lee Ann Cusick Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 75.00 3,706.25
Deposit 05/12/2016 Hamilton, Drew Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 4,206.25
Deposit 05/23/2016 7513 Dory Beatrice Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 65.00 4,271.25
Deposit 05/23/2016 1736 Mike Schwarz Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 4,421.25

Total 4020 · TRF - Annual Programs Fund 4,421.25 4,421.25

4030 · TRF - Matching Grants
Deposit 07/02/2015 4206 Craig Clark Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 100.00
Deposit 07/02/2015 3746 Steve Brown GG 1529796 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 1,100.00
Deposit 07/02/2015 1257 Steve Brown Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 5,000.00 6,100.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 52973 Bruce Geier Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 7,100.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 6123 Jan Percival-Lipsco... Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 117.75 7,217.75
Deposit 10/01/2015 2524 Irwin Rubenstein Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 84.00 7,301.75
Deposit 10/08/2015 688 Ajay Asher Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 7,451.75
Deposit 10/08/2015 353 Jennifer Schaffer Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 7,601.75
Deposit 10/08/2015 5196 Roger Drexler Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 8,101.75
Deposit 10/08/2015 10822 Dennis Bucko Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 8,301.75
Deposit 10/12/2015 290 David Chong Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 8,451.75
Deposit 10/12/2015 2467 Ellen Choisen-Bryson Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 300.00 8,751.75
Deposit 10/12/2015 5240 Linda Andrews Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 8,901.75
Deposit 10/16/2015 Antonio Grillo-Lopez TFR from Spe... 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 9,901.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 1996 Andrea Brannan Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 10,101.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 2752 Wayne Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 10,201.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 4357 Jim Frost Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 250.00 10,451.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 1026 tom Stocking Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 10,601.75

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
08/23/16 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis July 2015 through June 2016
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Deposit 11/04/2015 1258 Irwin Rubenstein Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 10,751.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 Transfer from ... 1020 · Torrey ... 5,000.00 15,751.75
Deposit 11/04/2015 13414 Emidio DelConte Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 15,851.75
Deposit 11/16/2015 3298 Gloria Harris Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 16,001.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 533 Jim Davies Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 16,101.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 2415 Cynthia Villis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 16,201.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 305 Jay Hatfield Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 250.00 16,451.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 1197 Krishna Arora Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 400.00 16,851.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 1196 Bonnie Arora Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 400.00 17,251.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 2501 Jo Jo Ito Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 17,351.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 2477 Carl Lower Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 17,501.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 1196 Louis Scotti Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 17,651.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 2518 Ellen Choisen-Bryson Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 160.00 17,811.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 6666 Lisa Galstian Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 17,861.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 5417 Kimberly Schafer Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 180.00 18,041.75
Deposit 12/21/2015 1025 Lee Ann Cusick Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 75.00 18,116.75
Deposit 12/30/2015 11702 Dave Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 18,216.75
Deposit 01/29/2016 253 Eric Freeberg Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 18,316.75
Deposit 03/18/2016 4302 Steve Brown GG 163807 C... 1020 · Torrey ... 6,300.00 24,616.75
Deposit 04/08/2016 Alex Kirkpatrick Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 24,766.75
Deposit 04/08/2016 Barbro Kirkpatrick Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 24,916.75
Deposit 04/08/2016 Sara Hogue Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 25,066.75
Deposit 04/27/2016 1596 Frank McGrath Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 25,216.75
Deposit 05/23/2016 7513 Dory Beatrice Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 35.00 25,251.75

Total 4030 · TRF - Matching Grants 25,251.75 25,251.75

4040 · TRF - PolioPlus
Deposit 07/02/2015 3746 Steve Brown Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total 4040 · TRF - PolioPlus 1,000.00 1,000.00

4050 · Endowment Fund
Deposit 07/02/2015 3746 Steve Brown Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 1,000.00
Deposit 07/27/2015 1968 Sharon Council Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 1,050.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 52973 Bruce Geier Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 2,050.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 111 Alex Monroe Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 161.00 2,211.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 688 Ajay Asher Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 75.00 2,286.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 10822 Dennis Bucko Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 2,486.00
Deposit 10/12/2015 5201 Roger Drexler Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 2,586.00
Deposit 10/16/2015 Antonio Grillo-Lopez TFR from Spe... 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 2,736.00
Deposit 11/04/2015 2750 Wayne Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 2,836.00
Deposit 11/16/2015 995 Dianne Day Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 2,936.00
Deposit 11/30/2015 4025 Michael Bardin Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 300.00 3,236.00
Deposit 11/30/2015 1174 Linda Stouffer Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 3,736.00
Deposit 11/30/2015 7461 Dory Beatrice Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 3,886.00
Deposit 11/30/2015 2716 Pamela Russell Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 250.00 4,136.00
Deposit 12/14/2015 6995 Sharon Council Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 4,236.00
Deposit 12/14/2015 2165 Fary Moini Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 4,286.00

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
08/23/16 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis July 2015 through June 2016
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Deposit 12/21/2015 6785 Brett Morey Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 4,386.00
Deposit 12/21/2015 1195 Louis Scotti Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 4,536.00
Deposit 12/21/2015 6666 Lisa Galstian Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 4,586.00
Deposit 12/30/2015 11702 Dave Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 4,686.00
Deposit 01/29/2016 2492 Carl Lower Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 5,186.00
Deposit 06/29/2016 6553 John Stephan Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 5,286.00
Deposit 06/29/2016 26836... Beverly Fritschner Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 350.00 5,636.00

Total 4050 · Endowment Fund 5,636.00 5,636.00

4060 · Local Projects
Deposit 10/01/2015 1315 George Mannschreck Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 100.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 32411... Beverly Fritschner Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 250.00
Deposit 10/01/2015 32482... Will Moore Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 450.00 700.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 2049 Marty Rosenstein Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 800.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 688 Ajay Asher Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 75.00 875.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 6467 John Stephan Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,500.00 2,375.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 354 Jennifer Schaffer Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 2,475.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 10822 Dennis Bucko Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 2,675.00
Deposit 10/08/2015 28527 Rich Papike Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 2,825.00
Deposit 10/12/2015 291 David Chong Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 2,925.00
Deposit 10/12/2015 147817 San Diego Foundation Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 9,710.95 12,635.95
Deposit 10/12/2015 5241 Linda Andrews Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 12,785.95
Deposit 10/12/2015 5201 Roger Drexler Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 400.00 13,185.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 1507 Frank McGrath Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 13,335.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 1100 Romik Kesian Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 13,435.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 2750 Wayne Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 13,535.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 13414 Emidio DelConte Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 200.00 13,735.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 4358 Jim Frost Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 250.00 13,985.95
Deposit 11/04/2015 1259 Irwin Rubenstein Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 14,035.95
Deposit 11/16/2015 1270 Allan Galgut Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 14,135.95
Deposit 11/30/2015 1976 Dennis Jacobs Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 14,285.95
Deposit 11/30/2015 4379 Susan Schwarz Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 14,335.95
Deposit 11/30/2015 6347 Richard Clark Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 14,485.95
Deposit 12/14/2015 2714 Bill Busch Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 150.00 14,635.95
Deposit 12/14/2015 2165 Fary Moini Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 14,685.95
Deposit 12/21/2015 533 Jim Davies Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 14,735.95
Deposit 12/21/2015 6666 Lisa Galstian Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 50.00 14,785.95
Deposit 12/30/2015 11702 Dave Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 14,885.95
Deposit 01/29/2016 6552 Lee Ann Cusick Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 550.00 15,435.95
Deposit 03/18/2016 4376 Jim Frost Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 15,935.95
Deposit 03/18/2016 6518 John Stephan Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 16,935.95
Deposit 03/23/2016 2771 Wayne Davis Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 2,500.00 19,435.95
Deposit 03/23/2016 1244 Bonnie Arora Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 800.00 20,235.95
Deposit 06/29/2016 11042 Ron Kohl Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 21,235.95

Total 4060 · Local Projects 21,235.95 21,235.95

Total 4010 · Member Contributions 57,544.95 57,544.95

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
08/23/16 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis July 2015 through June 2016
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

4200 · Outside Contributions
4250 · Local Projects

Deposit 08/14/2015 Amazon Smile Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 9.93 9.93
Deposit 02/12/2016 Amazon Smile Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 16.05 25.98
Deposit 04/01/2016 San Diego Foundation Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 10,004.01 10,029.99
Deposit 05/04/2016 310938 Citizens Business B... Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 5,000.00 15,029.99
Deposit 05/04/2016 13137 Copley Foundation Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 9,500.00 24,529.99
Deposit 05/23/2016 Amazon Smile Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 14.31 24,544.30

Total 4250 · Local Projects 24,544.30 24,544.30

Total 4200 · Outside Contributions 24,544.30 24,544.30

Total Income 82,089.25 82,089.25

Expense
5020 · The Rotary Foundation

5030 · Annual Programs Fund
Check 11/04/2015 1851 The Rotary Foundati... $50 for Romik... X 1020 · Torrey ... 0.00 0.00
General Journal 11/04/2015 4 The Rotary Foundati... For CHK 185... 1020 · Torrey ... 58.25 58.25
General Journal 11/04/2015 4R The Rotary Foundati... Reverse of G... 1020 · Torrey ... -58.25 0.00
Check 11/04/2015 1852 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 82.25 82.25
Check 12/18/2015 1853 The Rotary Foundati... Ana Sambold ... 1020 · Torrey ... 100.00 182.25
Check 12/18/2015 1854 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 2,449.00 2,631.25
Check 02/05/2016 1856 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 75.00 2,706.25
Check 04/08/2016 1858 The Rotary Foundati... George Mann... 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 3,706.25
Check 06/05/2016 1859 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 715.00 4,421.25

Total 5030 · Annual Programs Fund 4,421.25 4,421.25

5040 · Matching Grants
Check 07/05/2015 1848 The Rotary Foundati... GG 1529796, ... 1020 · Torrey ... 7,000.00 7,000.00
Check 11/04/2015 1851 The Rotary Foundati... Mulitple mem... X 1020 · Torrey ... 0.00 7,000.00
General Journal 11/04/2015 4 The Rotary Foundati... For CHK 185... 1020 · Torrey ... 9,801.75 16,801.75
General Journal 11/04/2015 4R The Rotary Foundati... Reverse of G... 1020 · Torrey ... -9,801.75 7,000.00
Check 11/04/2015 1852 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 9,801.75 16,801.75
Check 02/05/2016 1856 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 525.00 17,326.75
Check 03/17/2016 1857 The Rotary Foundati... GG 1638507 ... 1020 · Torrey ... 12,600.00 29,926.75
Check 06/05/2016 1859 The Rotary Foundati... 1020 · Torrey ... 2,525.00 32,451.75

Total 5040 · Matching Grants 32,451.75 32,451.75

5050 · PolioPlus
Check 07/05/2015 1848 The Rotary Foundati... Steve Brown 1020 · Torrey ... 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total 5050 · PolioPlus 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total 5020 · The Rotary Foundation 37,873.00 37,873.00

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

5100 · San Diego Foundation Disb
Check 12/30/2015 1855 San Diego Foundation 1020 · Torrey ... 4,686.00 4,686.00
Check 06/05/2016 1860 San Diego Foundation 1020 · Torrey ... 500.00 5,186.00
Check 06/29/2016 1867 San Diego Foundation 1020 · Torrey ... 450.00 5,636.00

Total 5100 · San Diego Foundation Disb 5,636.00 5,636.00

5200 · Local Projects Disb
Check 09/10/2015 1850 La Jolla Golden Tria... AOS Committ... 1020 · Torrey ... 32,072.24 32,072.24
Check 06/06/2016 1861 Mike Stelman 1020 · Torrey ... 394.97 32,467.21
Check 06/06/2016 1862 Earnie Giles 1020 · Torrey ... 473.64 32,940.85
Check 06/06/2016 1863 American Express VOID: X 1020 · Torrey ... 0.00 32,940.85
Check 06/11/2016 1864 Richard Clark Miramar Project 1020 · Torrey ... 587.11 33,527.96
Check 06/21/2016 1865 American Express VOID: X 1020 · Torrey ... 0.00 33,527.96
Check 06/21/2016 1866 American Express 1020 · Torrey ... 7,944.40 41,472.36

Total 5200 · Local Projects Disb 41,472.36 41,472.36

5800 · Other Expenses
Check 07/27/2015 1849 Christina Welch First check of ... 1020 · Torrey ... 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total 5800 · Other Expenses 10,000.00 10,000.00

5900 · Transfers to/from Special Acct.
Deposit 07/27/2015 Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... -10,000.00 -10,000.00
Deposit 12/19/2015 Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... -6,300.00 -16,300.00

Total 5900 · Transfers to/from Special Acct. -16,300.00 -16,300.00

Total Expense 78,681.36 78,681.36

Net Ordinary Income 3,407.89 3,407.89

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

6000 · Interest Income
Deposit 07/31/2015 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 3.22 3.22
Deposit 08/31/2015 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.91 6.13
Deposit 09/30/2015 Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1.53 7.66
Deposit 10/30/2015 Deposit 1020 · Torrey ... 1.04 8.70
Deposit 11/30/2015 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 1.68 10.38
Deposit 12/31/2015 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.09 12.47
Deposit 01/31/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.13 14.60
Deposit 02/29/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.19 16.79
Deposit 03/31/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.21 19.00
Deposit 04/30/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 2.69 21.69

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
08/23/16 Profit & Loss Detail
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Deposit 05/31/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 4.10 25.79
Deposit 06/30/2016 Interest 1020 · Torrey ... 3.61 29.40

Total 6000 · Interest Income 29.40 29.40

Total Other Income 29.40 29.40

Net Other Income 29.40 29.40

Net Income 3,437.29 3,437.29

10:50 AM La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation
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Name First Time 
PHF 16/17

Single 
PHF

Multiple 
PHF

Paul 
Harris 

Society

Major 
Donor

New Local 
Member

Local 
Foundation 

Member

RI Benefactor/ 
Bequest

LJGTRC 
Foundation 
Benefactor

Albrecht, Ryan
Andres, Louise  Yes Yes Yes Yes
Andrews, Linda Yes
Arora, Bonnie Yes Yes Yes Yes
Arora, Krishna Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Asher, Ajay Yes       Yes
Bardin, Mike Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Beatrice, Dory Yes Yes Yes
Bende, Lori Yes
Binder, Rick Yes
Brannan, Andrea
Brown, Steve Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bryson, Ellen Yes Yes
Bucko, Dennis Yes Yes
Busch, Bill Yes Yes
Candib, Joel
Carlson, Kevin Yes Yes Yes
Chong, David Yes Yes
Clark, Craig Yes Yes
Clark, Rick Yes Yes
Council, Sharon Yes Yes
Cusick, Lee Ann Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Davies, Jim Yes Yes
Davies, Joan
Davis, Dave Yes
Davis, Wayne Yes Yes
Day, Dianne Yes Yes Yes
DelConte, Emidio Yes Yes
Elliott, Tom Yes Yes
Ervin, Luke
Freeberg, Eric Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Fritschner, Bev Yes

2016-17 Foundation Member Statistics



Name First Time 
PHF 16/17

Single 
PHF

Multiple 
PHF

Paul 
Harris 

Society

Major 
Donor

New Local 
Member

Local 
Foundation 

Member

RI Benefactor/ 
Bequest

LJGTRC 
Foundation 
Benefactor

Frost, Jim Yes Yes
Fuller, Eric Yes Yes
Galgut, Allan Yes
Galstian, Lisa Yes Yes
Geier, Bruce Yes Yes Yes Yes
Griffith, Pete Yes Yes Yes Yes
Grillo, Tony Yes Yes
Grillo-Lopez, Antonio Yes Yes Yes Yes
Hamilton, Drew Yes Yes
Harris, Gloria
Harris, Peter Yes Yes
Hatfield, Jay Yes
Henry, Sheila Yes Yes
Hogue, Sara Yes
Ito-Cadwell, Jo Jo Yes Yes
Jacobs, Dennis Yes Yes
Jeffers, Keith Yes Yes
Keane, Bill Yes
Kennedy, Kourtney Yes Yes
Kesian, Romik Yes Yes Yes
Kirkpatrick, Alex
Kirkpatrick, Barbro Yes
Kohl, Ron Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lower, Carl Yes Yes Yes Yes
Macay, Charles
McGrath, Frank Yes Yes
McQuary, Michael
Mjoen, Erik Yes Yes
Moini, Fary Yes Yes
Monroe, Alex Yes
Moore, Will Yes Yes
Morey, Brett Yes Yes
Papike, Rich Yes Yes
Percival-Lipscomb, Jan Yes Yes



Name First Time 
PHF 16/17

Single 
PHF

Multiple 
PHF

Paul 
Harris 

Society

Major 
Donor

New Local 
Member

Local 
Foundation 

Member

RI Benefactor/ 
Bequest

LJGTRC 
Foundation 
Benefactor

Price Noble, Kelly
Reilly, Jacquie Yes
Rimer, Sandi Yes Yes
Roche-Tansey, Kathleen Yes Yes
Rohrbach, Bob Yes Yes
Rosenstein, Marty Yes Yes
Rubenstein, Irwin Yes Yes
Russell, Pam Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Sambold, Ana Yes
Sanders, Wayne Yes Yes
Schafer, Kim Yes
Schaffer, Jennifer
Schwarz, Mike Yes Yes
Schwarz, Susan Yes Yes
Scotti, Louis Yes
Stephan, John Yes Yes Yes Yes
Stouffer, Linda Yes Yes Yes Yes
Tansey, David Yes Yes Yes
Tilles, Richard Yes
Villis, Cynthia Yes Yes
von Ber, Ina
Weigman, Dave Yes

88 0 12 62 13 15 0 58 15 2

Paul Harris Fellow $1,000 to The Rotary Foundation
Paul Harris Society $1,000 to The Rotary Foundation in a single year
Major Donor $10,000 or more to The Rotary Foundation
LJGTRC Foundation Member $500 or more to the LJGTRC Foundation (+ $1,000 to TRF)
LJGTRC Foundation Benefactor $500 or more to the LJGTRC Foundation (bequest)
TRF Benefactor $100 or more bequest to TRF
TRF Bequest Society $10,000 or more bequest to TRF
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Fund Information

Fund#: 1131
Endowment, Endowment Portfolio
Agency Endowment

Staff Contact

Name:  Bridget Strickland
Phone: 619-814-1320
Email: Bridget@sdfoundation.org

PRINCIPAL

Beginning Principal Balance on 6/1/2016 $427,870.23

Principal Contributions $500.00
Earnings on Investment Activity $3,255.92
Other Income / Adjustments $0.00
Net Interfund Transfers $0.00
Distributable Allocation ($1,850.56)
Principal Reinvestment $0.00
Ending Principal Balance on 6/30/2016 $429,775.59

DISTRIBUTABLE

Beginning Balance on 6/1/2016 $8,367.03
Contributions $0.00
Distributable Allocation $1,850.56
Grants Approved $0.00
Charitable Expenses $0.00
Foundation Support Fees ($179.84)
Reinvested to Principal $0.00
Other Income / Adjustments $0.00
Net Interfund Transfers $0.00
Ending Distributable Balance on 6/30/2016 $10,037.75

Total Fund Balance on 6/30/2016 $439,813.34

Contributions For Period: 6/1/2016 -  6/30/2016
Date Description Amount
06/13/2016 La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation $500.00

Total Contributions $500.00

Fund Advisor Statement
1131: La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation 

Fund
Statement Dates: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016
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Eric O. Freeberg 
A Professional Law Corporation 

www.FreebergLaw.com 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Rancho Santa Fe Office: P.O. Box 9440, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067   
Office (858) 756-6632  |  Fax (858) 756-3506   |   

 
TO:  LJGT ROTARY CLUB FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
FROM: Eric O. Freeberg, Foundation Secretary 
SUBJECT: Exhibit 10 to Board Agenda—SUMMARY OF EMAIL VOTES FROM 

12-04-15 TO 10-13-16 
DATE:  11-18-2016 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
This constitutes Exhibit 10 to the Agenda for our Annual meeting on 11-18-2016.  At our 
Board Meeting, you will be asked to ratify your prior votes to approve these matters. 
 
During the last year the Board voted via email by either a unanimous vote, or a majority 
vote, to approve the following:  
 

1. 04-18-16:  Pam Russell was appointed for the limited purpose of approving 
Modifications to the Club Committee Budgets only after the Club Committee 
Budgets have first been approved by the Board.  Provided however, Pam 
Russell may only vote to approve Modifications to the Club Committee 
Budgets within each Avenue of Service, and may not allocate monies from 
one Avenue of Service to another Avenue of Service without Full Board 
action.   

 
2. 05-10-16:  Board approved both a Conflict of Interest Policy for Board 

Members and the Annual Statement Annual Conflict of Interest Statement to 
be submitted by each Director.   

 
3. 08-02-16:  Board was advised that the following “open issue” had been 

resolved by a final payment of $15,000,  and is now closed, and no further 
action is required by the Board:   

 
In regard to Exhibit 5c Steve discussed the open status of the line 
item “Dormitory Project” in the amount of $19,395.68.  This 
amount relates to the construction of a school dormitory in 
Afghanistan which has been completed. Steve is unable to get the 
contractor to respond in order to confirm that this matter has been 
resolved and what final payment if any is due to the contractor.  
The Board considered this issued and concluded no action was 
necessary at this time, and the Board would revisit this issue next 
year unless the issue surfaces prior to that time. 

 



4. 09-08-16:    Board approved a First Amendment to Consultant Agreement 
between La Jolla Golden Triangle Rotary Club Foundation and Fary Moini 
dba Fary Moini International Consulting (“MIC”) to extend the existing 
contract on a month to month basis.   

 
5. 09-08-16:  Board approved the following:   The Foundation will accept 

personal funds from Steve and Susan Brown in order to fund any or all of the 
three (3) Afghan Projects known as AYC (formerly known as Global 
Connection and Exchange Program (GCEP), TETT, and Female Sports, in 
amounts as directed by Steve Brown.  Steve will establish a Special Project 
Category in his Special Projects Checking Account, and will provide an 
accounting of all funds in and out annually.  Steve may deposit and withdraw 
funds in his discretion. Foundation approval is given with the condition that 
no LJGTRC Foundation money or assets will be utilized to fund these 
projects.   

 
6. 10-13-16: Board approved Document Retention Policy. 
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